

No. 23-12

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN KOWAL,

Petitioner,

—v.—

FERNDALE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CARL P. BEARD JR.

Counsel of Record

JENNIFER L. DAMBECK

BEARD LEGAL GROUP PC

3366 Lynwood Drive

P.O. Box 1311

Altoona, Pennsylvania 16603

(814) 943-3304

cbeard@beardlegalgroup.com

jdambeck@beardlegalgroup.com

Attorneys for Respondents

COUNTER QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
COUNTER QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Misstatements within the Petition	1
B. The Proceedings Below	2
1. The District Court	2
2. The Third Circuit Court	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	4
I. Kowal failed to raise or otherwise preserve the issues presented in the Petition	4
II. The Petition fails to present a genuine conflict of Circuit Court decisions	6
III. The Petition seeks to revisit a fact- bound dispute unworthy of review.....	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Am. Ass'n of Retired Persons v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 489 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2007)	6, 7
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168, 206 L. Ed. 2d 432 (2020)	6
<i>Belitskus v. Pizzinigrilli</i> , 343 F.3d 632 (3d Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Erie Cnty. Retirees Ass'n v. Cnty. of Erie, Pa.</i> , 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	6
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	4
<i>Jenkins v. Superintendent of Laurel Highlands</i> , 705 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	7
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	4
<i>Salazar-Limon v. Houston</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1277, 197 L.Ed.2d 751 (2017)	7
<i>Shell Petroleum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 182 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Spireas v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 886 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2018)	5

<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,</i> 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	4
---	---

Statutes

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621, <i>et seq.</i> (“ADEA”),	<i>passim</i>
Older Workers Benefit Protection Act (“OWBPA”), PL 101-433, 104 Stat. 978 (1990)	4
Pennsylvania Human Relations Act (“PHRA”), 43 P.S. § 951 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 4
Pennsylvania’s Wage Payment and Collection Law (“WPCL”), 43 P.S. § 260.1 <i>et seq.</i>	2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. V.....	5
U.S. Const., Amend VIII.....	5
U.S. Const., Amend XIV	5

Regulations

29 CFR § 1625.32(b).....	6, 7
--------------------------	------

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	7
